



MONTANA HEALTHCARE PROGRAMS NOTICE

January 5, 2021

FQHC and RHC Providers

Reminder

FQHC and RHC Requirements

Provider Requirements

As a reminder, providers rendering FQHC or RHC services must meet the same requirements which would apply if the practitioner were to provide services outside of an FQHC or RHC. These requirements include, but are not limited to, applicable licensure, certification and registration requirements, and applicable restrictions upon the form of entity or category of individual practitioner that may provide services.

For example, the dental program has limited reimbursement of D0145, D0425, D1310, and D1330 to dentists certified as Access to Baby and Child Dentistry (AbCd) providers. The ABCD certification requirement still applies to dentists rendering services within an FQHC or RHC setting.

Service Limits

In addition to the practitioner requirements discussed above, FQHC and RHC services are bound by the applicable limitations on the amount, scope, or duration of services covered by Montana Healthcare Programs. For example, adults are limited to periodic oral evaluations once every 6 months, unless disabled.

These requirements are outlined in the Administrative Rules of Montana (ARM) 37.86.4406. Program requirements can be accessed by locating the appropriate [provider type resource page at https://medicaidprovider.mt.gov](https://medicaidprovider.mt.gov).

Per ARM 37.86.4408, FQHC and RHC providers must submit a change in scope of services to the Department when services have been or will be implemented.

Contact Information

FQHC and RHC Program Officer (406) 444-7018

[For claims questions or additional information, contact Montana Provider Relations at \(800\) 624-3958 or \(406\) 442-1837 or email MTPRHelpdesk@conduent.com.](https://medicaidprovider.mt.gov)

[Visit the Montana Healthcare Programs Provider Information website at https://medicaidprovider.mt.gov.](https://medicaidprovider.mt.gov)